categorized by the earlier of contractual interest re-pricing or maturity dates.

\

“AZERGOLD” CLOSED JOINT STOCK COMPANY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 (Continued)
(Amounts presented are in the US dollars, unless otherwise stated)

48

  Up to 1

month

 1 month to

3 months

 3 months to

1 year

 1 year to

5 years

 Total

December 31, 2018

Borrowings  375,609  835,225  19,954,850  72,488,229  93,653,913

Net interest sensitivity gap  375,609  835,225  19,954,850  72,488,229  93,653,913

December 31, 2017

Borrowings  339,301  678,603  4,236,159  104,940,321  110,194,384

Net interest sensitivity gap  339,301  678,603  4,236,159  104,940,321  110,194,384

The following table represents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined based

on “reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”. The level of these changes is determined by

management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.

Impact on profit before tax:

 As at December 31, 2018 As at December 31, 2017

 Interest rate
+1%

Interest rate

-1%

Interest rate
+1%

Interest rate
-1%

Financial liabilities:

Borrowings 936,539  (936,539)  1,101,944  (1,101,944)

Net impact on shareholders’ equity  936,539  (936,539)  1,101,944  (1,101,944)

The Company does not have formal policies and procedures in place for management of interest rate risks

as management consider this risk as insignificant to the Company’s business.

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk at the reporting date is not representative of the typical

exposure during the year.

The Company makes the following assumptions when carrying out its sensitivity analysis:

i The sensitivity analysis shows the effects of changes that are considered to be reasonably possible

over the period until the entity will next present these disclosures (which is usually its next annual

[…]

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 (Continued)
(Amounts presented are in the US dollars, unless otherwise stated)

50

The table below summarises currency risks based on reports reviewed by management personnel as at

December 31, 2017:

 AZN   USD  Total

FINANCIAL ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 8,121  4,964,013  4,972,134

Trade and other receivables 127,732  -  127,732

TOTAL FINANCIAL ASSETS 135,853  4,964,013  5,099,866

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Borrowings -  110,194,384  110,194,384

Consideration payable -  700,000  700,000

Trade and other payables 2,182,151  52,572  2,234,723

TOTAL FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 2,182,151  110,946,956  113,129,107

NET CURRENCY POSITION (2,046,298)  (105,982,943)  (108,029,241)

Currency risk sensitivity

The Company did not hedge the financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in AZN, with all other

variables held constant, of the Company’s profit before tax due to changes in the carrying value of

monetary assets and liabilities as at December 31, 2018 and 2017:

  As at December 31, 2018 As at December 31, 2017

AZN/USD

+10%

AZN/USD

-10%

AZN/USD

+10%

AZN/USD

-10%
Impact on profit or loss  (192,092) 192,092 (204,630) 204,630

Impact on equity  (192,092) 192,092 (204,630) 204,630

Credit risk

Financial instruments involve, to varying degrees, credit risks. The Company is subject to credit risk from

its portfolio of cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables and would be exposed to losses

in the event of non-performance by counterparties.

The Company evaluates the concentration of risk with respect to cash and cash equivalents and trade and

other receivables as low, as it places its cash and cash equivalents with high credit quality financial

institutions and trades only with recognized creditworthy third parties.

The Company’s maximum exposure to credit risks was USD 4,719,559 as at December 31, 2018 (2017: